SY87724LE
3.3V AnyRate® MUX/DEMUX Up to 2.7GHz
AnyRate and AnyClock are registered trademarks of Micrel, Inc.
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
January 2008 M9999-012508-A
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
General Description
The SY87724L is a complete serial data multiplexer and

January 2008 2 M9999-012508-A
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
Ordering Information
Part Number Package
Type
Operating Range Package Marking Lead
Finish
SY87724LEHI H80-1 Industrial SY87724LEHI Sn-Pb
SY87724LEHY H80-1 Industrial SY87724LEHY with
Pb-Free bar line indicator
Matte-Sn
Pb-Free
Note:
1.  Other Voltage available.  Contact Micrel for details.
Pin Configuration
80-Pin EPAD-TQFP (H80-1)
Micrel, Inc. SY87724LE
January 2008 3 M9999-012508-A
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
Functional Block Diagram
DEMUX
Micrel, Inc. SY87724LE
January 2008 4 M9999-012508-A
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
MUX
Micrel, Inc. SY87724LE
January 2008 5 M9999-012508-A
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
Pin Description
COMMON
LPBK – TTL Input
This pin defines whether a device exhibits local loopback
or not, as per the following table. Loopback internally
connects MUX serial out to demux serial in, thus the
user may expect MUX side parallel data to appear on
the demux parallel output pins.
LPBK Functioning
0 Loopback
1 Normal
Table 1. LPBK Input Pin Function
SIZ0, SIZ1, SIZ2 – TTL Input
These three signals determine the width of the parallel
output, as well as the width of parallel input. The
following table describes the parallel width options.
Width SIZ0 SIZ1 SIZ2(1)
4 0 0 0
5 1 0 0
8 0 1 0
10 1 1 0
Undefined X X 1
Table 2.  SIZ0, SIZ1, SIZ2 Input Truth Table
Note:
1. Pin 8 (SIZ2) should always be tied to a TTL logic level LOW.
DEMUX
DSIN± – Differential HSPC Input
This is the serial input to the SY87724L demux. It
accepts the serial data and converts it to parallel data.  It
is ignored during loopback.
DCKIN± – Differential HSPC Input
This is the bit rate clock that feeds serial data into the